
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 28 February 2020 

Chairman: Councillor R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
To all Members of the Council 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Monday, 9 March 2020 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 11 February 2020 
 

4 - 9 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

 All Members to note the meeting is to be live streamed by the Council 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Council and the Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive the presentation or debating of 
any Petitions 
 

 

9.   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Setting 2020/21 
 

10 - 26 

10.   Medium Term Financial Plan - 2020/21 to 2023/24 
 

27 - 43 

11.   Capital Programme 2020/21 - 2023/24 
 

44 - 51 

12.   Capital Strategy 2020/21 
 

52 - 70 

13.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 
 

71 - 96 

14.   Investment Strategy 2020/21 
 

97 - 103 

15.   Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
 

104 - 122 

16.   Castle House Concessions Policy 
 

123 - 130 

17.   Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies and Council Owned 
Companies - Southwell Leisure Centre Trust and Active4Today 
 

131 - 132 

18.   Bulcote Neighbourhood Plan Referendum 
 

133 - 134 

19.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

20.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 20 February 2020 135 - 142 



 
 (b)   Planning Committee - 4 February 2020 

 
143 - 148 

 (c)   Audit & Accounts Committee - 5 February 2020 
 

149 - 152 

21.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 
 

 

NOTES: 
 
(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(4) The Liberal Democrat Group will meet at 5.00pm in the Castle Room, prior to the Council 

Meeting. 
 
(5) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor M Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor L Dales, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels and Councillor R White 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor B Clarke-
Smith, Councillor N Mison and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead  
 

Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of former 
Councillor Thomas Bickley.  
 

55 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of former 
Councillor Thomas Bickley.  
 
AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED (a) the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; and 

 
(b) the additional interests which were declared at the meeting as 

follows: 
 
Councillor B. Laughton – Agenda Item No. 11 – Minutes for Noting - Policy 
& Finance Cdommitte – 23 January 2020 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as the Vice-Chairman of Newark and Sherwood Homes. 
 
Councillor Mrs R. Holloway – Agenda Item No. 11 – Minutes for Noting - 
Policy & Finance Cdommitte – 23 January 2020 - Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest as a Director of Newark and Sherwood Homes. 

 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 2



57 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting.  The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

58 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council of the winners of the ‘Serving People – Improving 
Lives’ A
[...]
ush the 
Government to publish a new waste policy, in addition to working with the County 
Council to secure contract revisions with Veolia.  
 

62e PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

62f SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - 22 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.33 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



COUNCIL MEETING – 9 MARCH 2020  
 
REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING FOR 2020/2021 
 
1.0 The Council is required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to set a Council Tax for 

2020/2021. 
 
2.0 The Council Tax Base for the Council, together with the Council Tax Base for all Parish Councils 

within the District and the Business Rates Base, have been determined in accordance with the 
regulations.  These figures are shown in recommendation 2 of this report.  

 
3.0 In setting the level of Council Tax for 2020/2021 it is necessary to consider the requirements 

of the Council Tax Collection Fund for 2020/2021.  This incorporates the District Council's 
Council Tax Requirement, Parish Council Precepts, and the Council Tax requirements of 
Nottinghamshire County Council, the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

 
4.0 The Policy and Finance Committee meeting held on the 20 February 2020, recommended that 

the District Council's Council Tax Requirement for 2020/2021, excluding Parish Council 
precepts, should be £13,523,390.00 as detailed in the Council's Budget Book for 2020/2021. 

 
5.0 As part of the budget process, the views of the operational committees have been taken into 

account along with views of the Commercial Ratepayers through the statutory consultation.  
 
6.0 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 require that 

for authorities operating a Committee system, “immediately after any vote is taken at a 
budget decision meeting of an authority there must be recorded in the minutes of the 
proceedings of that meeting the names of the persons who cast
[...]
 s151 Officer on 01636 655303. 

 

D. Lloyd 
Leader of the Council 

 

 

Agenda Page 26



COUNCIL MEETING - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - 2020/21 TO 2023/24 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To approve the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the four financial years 

between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2024 (2020/21 to 2023/24). 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 The MTFP (Appendix A) aims to provide members and officers with a clear financial 
framework for delivering the Council’s Community Plan objectives over the next four 
financial years. 
 

2.2 Updating the council’s MTFP is an essential pre-requisite to the annual budget setting 
process for future years. 
 

3.0 Proposals 
 

3.1 The MTFP shows that the Council is able to set a balanced budget for 2020/21, though will 
need to raise additional income to pay for service delivery in future years. 
 

3.2 The table below sets out the current projected contributions to and from reserves for each 
year of the Council’s MTFP. This assumes a £5.00 increase for 2020/21 in the average band 
D council tax excluding local precepts, and a 1.94% increase in each subsequent year of the 
council’s MTFP. 
 

 
2020/21 
(£m) 

2021/22 
(£m) 

2022/23 
(£m) 

2023/24 
(£m) 

Total expenditure 13.523 13.734 13.851 14.567 

Total income from Business Rates, 
Council Tax and other grants 

(14.864) (12.561) (12.863) (13.164) 

Contribution (to) or from reserves (1.341) 1.173 0.988 1.403 

Use of 2020/21 contribution to 
reserves to offset contributions 
from reserves in future years 

1.341 (1.173) (0.168) - 

Contribution (to) or from reserves, 
after use of 2020/21 contribution 
to reserve 

0.000 0.000 0.820 1.403 

 
3.3 The Council will need to continually consider how best to manage demand for its services, 

as well as continually monitor and review how it best delivers each service. 
 

3.4 Some activities currently proposed to mitigate the annual contributions from reserves 
projected 
[...]
 (24,178,966)Agenda Page 43



COUNCIL MEETING – 9 MARCH 2020 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2023/24 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To approve the Council’s Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2023/24. 

 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 At its meeting on 20 February 2020 the Policy & Finance Committee considered the 

proposed Capital Programme and agreed to recommend it to Council. A copy of the report 
to the Policy & Finance Committee is attached at Appendix 1 and it has been used to 
prepare the Capital Programme section of the budget booklet. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2023/24 proposes investment of £96.2m over the 4 

year programme. Housing Services £56.470m (made up of Property Investment and the 
New Build Programme) and General Fund £39.730m (made up of various general fund 
projects).  

 
3.2 This expenditure is financed by a combination of Government Grants, Third Party 

Contributions, Capital Receipts, Revenue Support (through the HRA Major Repairs Reserve, 
General Fund reserves) and borrowing. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 

 
a) the General Fund schemes shown in Appendix A and the housing services 

programme shown in Appendix B be approved as committed expenditure in the 
Capital Programme; 
 

b) the Capital Programme be managed in accordance with Financial Regulation 6.2.3; 
 
c) in accordance with the delegation to the Section 151 Officer in the Council’s 

Constitution to arrange financing of the Council’s Capital Programme, the Capital 
Programme for the financial years 2020/21 to 2023/24 be financed to maximise the 
resources available, having regard to the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and subsequent legislation; and 

 
d) any changes above the limit delegated to the Section 151 Officer (i.e. £10,000), 

either in funding or the total cost of the capital scheme, be reported to the Policy & 
Finance Committee for consideration. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further info
[...]
PWLB Rate 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40 3.50

25yr PWLB Rate 3.30 3.40 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.70 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.00 4.10 4.10

50yr PWLB Rate 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 3.90 4.00 4.00

Bank Rate

Link Asset Services 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25%

Capital Economics 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% - - - - -

5yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 2.40% 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 2.90% 3.00% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20%

Capital Economics 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.60% 2.60% 2.80% 2.80% 2.90% - - - - -

10yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 3.00% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50%

Capital Economics 2.70% 2.70% 2.80% 2.80% 2.90% 3.00% 3.00% 3.10% - - - - -

25yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 3.30% 3.40% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.70% 3.70% 3.80% 3.90% 4.00% 4.00% 4.10% 4.10%

Capital Economics 3.10% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% - - - - -

50yr PWLB Rate

Link Asset Services 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.60% 3.70% 3.80% 3.90% 3.90% 4.00% 4.00%

Capital Economics 3.10% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.40% 3.40% 3.50% - - - - -

A
genda P

age 96



COUNCIL MEETING – 9 MARCH 2020 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To seek approval for the Investment Strategy 2020/21. This investment strategy meets the 

requirements of statutory guidance issued by Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) Investment Guidance in January 2018. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The definition of an investment covers all of the financial assets of the Council, as well as 

other non-financial assets that the organisation holds, primarily or partially, to generate a 
profit, for example, investment property portfolios. This may therefore include 
investments that are not managed as part of normal treasury management processes or 
under treasury management delegations. 
 
A loan is a writt
[...]
lopment presented a report which 
sought to review the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 and subject to 
any necessary revisions to recommend the Statement to the Council for approval.  
 
In accordance with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011, Newark and Sherwood 
District Council were required to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for 
each financial year thereafter.  
 
The Pay Policy Statement must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year 
relating to: 
 

 the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a 
definition of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that 
definition; 

 the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other officers 
(pay multiples); and 

 the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 

The report detailed the changes that had been made to the2020/21 Statement which 
included payment of the living wage supplement, the transfer of housing 
management services back in-house and deputising Director duties.  

 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 

be recommend to the Full Council for approval. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To ensure compliance with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011.  

 
85 FERNWOOD VILLAGE HALL ASSET TRANSFER REQUEST 

 
 The Chief Executive presented a report which sought approval to transfer Fernwood 

Village Hall to Fernwood Parish Council under asset transfer powers, as detailed in the 
Council’s Asset Transfer - Corporate Principles Policy.  
 
It was reported that Fernwood Parish Council was granted a 40 year lease by the 
District Council in 2008 and had managed the village hall as per the terms of the lease 
exceptionally well throughout its tenure. In the last 12 months the Parish Council had 
improved the sustainability of the hall by improving the heating system and 
introducing photo-voltaic cells to the roof to reduce energy consumption and improve 

Agenda Page 
[...]
by the council, in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the 
Act, as its Net Budget Requirement for the year; 

 
 

ii. the figures shown as i.1. and i.3. above to be increased only by the amount 
of Parish Precepts for 2020/21; 
 
iii. the budget amounts included in the report be the council’s budget for 
2020/21; and 

 
iv. the fees and charges shown in Appendices E to Y be implemented with 
effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable Policy & Finance Committee to make recommendations to Full Council of 
the amounts to be calculated in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011 for the purposes 
of setting Council Tax levels for the year 2020/21. 
 

89 2020/21 TO 2023/24 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

Agenda Page 139



 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report concerning the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21-2023/24. A copy of the MTFP was attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 
The MTFP provided members and officers with a clear financial framework for 
delivering the Council’s Community Plan objectives over the next four financial years 
and maintaining the Council’s MTFP was an essential pre-requisite to the annual 
budget setting process for future years. The MTFP demonstrated that the Council was 
able to set a balanced budget for 2020/21, though would need to raise additional 
income to pay for service delivery in future years. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the financial projections contained within the appendix to the report.  
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 1 abstention) that the Committee recommends the 
2020/21 to 2023/24 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for approval by the Full 
Council at their meeting to be held on 9 March 2020. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To provide a framework to support the Council’s future spending plans. 
 

90 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET 2020/21 TO 2023/24 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services pr
[...]
RATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY- 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered the report for approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy, which incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and 
Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
AGREED that the Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets 
are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, incorporating the Borrowing 
Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 

 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 

 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix 
A. 

 
28 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
 The Committee considered the report for approval to the Capital Strategy 2020/21, 

this incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential 

Public Document Pack

Agenda Page 149

Agenda Item 20c



Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
AGREED that the Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9th March 2020 while noting that as the budgets 
are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

 The Capital Strategy 2020/21 Appendix A. 

 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2020/21, contained within 
Appendix A. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within 
Appendix C, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 

 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contai

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Monday, 9 March 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor L Dales and Councillor 
Mrs G Dawn 

 

63 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 
February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 NOTED (a) the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; and 

 
(b) the additional interests which were declared at the meeting as 

follows: 
 
Councillors S. Carlton and M. Skinner – Agenda Item No. 17 – Appointment 
of Representatives on Outside Bodies and Council Owned Companies –- 
Personal Interests as Directors of Southwell Leisure Centre Trust and 
Active4Today. 

 
65 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 

declarations of intention to record the meeting.  The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

66 REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2020/21 
 



 The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council relating to the Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2020/21. 
 
The report indicated that, in setting the level of Council Tax for 2020/2021, it was 
necessary to consider the requirements of the Council Tax Collection Fund for 
2020/2021.  This incorporated the District Council’s Council Tax Requirement, Parish 
Council Precepts and the Council Tax requirements of Nottinghamshire County 
Council, the Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner and the Nottinghamshire 
Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
The Policy & Finance Committee, at its meeting held on 20 February 2020, 
recommended that the District Council's Council Tax Requirement for 2020/2021, 
excluding Parish Council precepts, should be £13,523,390.00 as detailed in the 
Council's Budget Book for 2020/2021.  As part of the budget process, the views of the 
operational committees had been taken into account along with views of the 
Commercial Ratepayers through the statutory consultation.  
 
It was reported that all Parish Council precepts had been received.  Parish precepts 
totalled £3,108,508.79.  Consequently the total Council Tax Requirement for the 
District Council was £16,631,898.79. 
 
Nottinghamshire County Council had set a precept on Newark & Sherwood District 
Council’s Collection fund for 2020/2021 of £60,215,720.  The Nottinghamshire Police 
& Crime Commissioner has set a precept on Newark & Sherwood District Council's 
Collection fund for 2020/2021 of £8,996,168.56 and the Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service had proposed a precept on Newark & 
Sherwood District Council’s Collection fund for 2020/2021 of £3,191,733.30. 
 
AGREED (with 27 votes for and 8 against) that the recommendations as set out in 

the report and attached as Appendix A to these minutes be approved. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 28a.1 a recorded vote was taken as follows: 
 

Councillor Vote 

Mrs Kathleen Arnold Against 

Roger Blaney For 

Louis Brailsford For 

Lee Brazier Against 

Malcolm Brock For 

Mrs Betty Brooks For 

Mrs Irene Brown Against 

Michael Brown For 

Scott Carlton For 

Max Cope For 

Mrs Rita Crowe For 

Robert Crowe For 

Donna Cumberlidge Against 

Maureen Dobson For 

Keith Girling For 

Laurence Goff Against 



Peter Harris For 

Rhona Holloway For 

Mrs Lydia Hurst For 

Roger Jackson For 

Bruce Laughton For 

Johno Lee For 

David Lloyd For 

Mrs Sylvia Michael For 

Neal Mitchell Against 

Paul Peacock Against 

Mrs Penny Rainbow For 

Mrs Sue Saddington For 

Mathew Skinner For 

Tom Smith For 

Ivor Walker For 

Keith Walker For 

Tim Wendels For 

Mrs Ronnie White For 

Mrs Yvonne Woodhead Against 

 
 

67 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - 2020/21 TO 2023/24 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources and Section 151 Officer which sought approval for the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the four financial years between 1 April 2020 and 31 
March 2024 (2020/21 to 2023/24).  A copy of the Plan was attached as an Appendix to 
the report. 
 
The MTFP aimed to provide both Members and Officers with a clear financial 
framework for delivering the Council’s Community Plan objectives over the next four 
years.  It set out the Council’s spending plans to support its strategic priorities over 
the current financial year and the following three years and detailed how that spend 
would be funded through grants, fees and charges, local taxation, reserves and other 
income.  The MTFP showed that the Council was able to set a balanced budget for 
2020/21, though will need to raise additional income to pay for service delivery in 
future years.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2020/21 to 

2023/24 be approved and the Council remind the Government of their 
declared intent to exempt public conveniences from business rates and 
request this now be adopted as policy. 

 
68 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 - 2023/24 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 

Resources and Section 151 Officer which set out the proposed Capital Programme for 
the period 2020/21 to 2023/24.  Following the Policy & Finance Committee’s 
consideration of the Capital Programme at its meeting on 20 February 2020 and in 
accordance with Financial Regulation 6.2.3, the final programme was recommended 



to Council for approval.  Attached as Appendix 1 to the report was the report 
submitted to Policy & Finance Committee held on 20 February 2020 which detailed 
the resources available, the Council’s existing committed programme and the priority 
schemes identified. 
 
The Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2023/24 proposed investment of £96.2m over 
the 4 year programme, including Housing Services £56.47m (made up of Property 
Investment and the New Build Programme) and General Fund £39.73m (made up of 
various general fund projects). The expenditure was financed by a combination of 
Government Grants, Third Party Contributions, Capital Receipts, Revenue Support 
(through the HRA Major Repairs Reserve and General Fund reserves) and borrowing.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the General Fund schemes shown in Appendix A and the housing 
services programme shown in Appendix B be approved as 
committed expenditure in the Capital Programme; 

 
(b) the Capital Programme be managed in accordance with Financial 

Regulation 6.2.3; 
 
(c) in accordance with the delegation to the Section 151 Officer in the 

Council’s Constitution to arrange financing of the Council’s Capital 
Programme, the Capital Programme for the financial years 2020/21 
to 2023/24 be financed to maximise the resources available, having 
regard to the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and subsequent legislation; and 

 
(d) any changes above the limit delegated to the Section 151 Officer (i.e. 

£10,000), either in funding or the total cost of the capital scheme, be 
reported to the Policy & Finance Committee for consideration. 

 
69 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director - 

Resources and Section 151 Officer which sought approval for the Capital Strategy 
2020/21 which incorporated the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital 
Prudential Indicators.  The Strategy had been updated in accordance with the latest 
guidance. 
 
The Capital Strategy outlined the principles and framework that shaped the Council’s 
capital decisions.  The principle aim was to deliver a programme of capital investment 
that contributed to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set 
out in the Corporate Plan.  The Strategy was attached as appendices to the report.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Council approved each of the following key 

elements: 
 

(a) the Capital Strategy 2020/21; 
 



(b) the Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2020/21, contained 
within Appendix A to the report; 

 
(c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as 

contained within Appendix C to the report, which sets out the 
Council’s policy on MRP; and 

 
(d) the flexible use of the Capital Receipts Strategy as contained within 

Appendix D to the report. 
 

70 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director - 
Resources and Section 151 Officer which sought approval for the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2020/21. This Statement incorporated the 
Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Prudential Indicators updated 
in accordance with the latest guidance. The Statement was attached as Appendix A to 
the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, incorporating the 
Borrowing Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy be 
approved; 

 
(b) the Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits be approved; and 
 
(c) the Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator be approved. 

 
71 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 

Resources and Section 151 Officer which sought approval for the Investment Strategy 
for 2020/21. This Investment Strategy met the requirements of statutory guidance 
issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
Investment Guidance in January 2018.  The definition of an investment covered all of 
the financial assets of the Council, as well as the other non-financial assets that the 
organisation holds, primarily or partially to generate a profit including investment 
property portfolios. The Strategy therefore, may include investments that were not 
managed as part of normal treasury management processes or under treasury 
management delegations. A copy of the Investment Strategy was attached as 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Investment Strategy 2020/21 be approved; and 
 
(b) the Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits be approved.  

 
72 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21 



 
 The Council considered the report of the Director – Governance & Organisational 

Development which sought approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21.  In 
accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council was required to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year.  The Pay Policy Statement set 
out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating to: 
 
• the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a 

definition of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that 
definition; 

• the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other officers 
(pay multiples); and 

• the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 
It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement had been updated to reflect changes to the 
living wage; transfer of the Housing Management Service in-house on 1 February 
2020; and deputising Director duties.   
 
The Policy & Finance Committee, at their meeting held on 20 February 2020, 
recommended the Pay Policy Statement to the Council for adoption. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

73 CASTLE HOUSE CONCESSIONS POLICY 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director - 
Resources and S151 Officer, which sought approval for a Castle House Concessions 
Policy for use for the 2020/21 financial year.  The proposed Policy was attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Council had developed such a Policy in order to ensure a transparent process of 
approving concessions on desk licence fees for partners within Castle House. 
 
The Policy sought applicants where they were non-public sector bodies for renewal on 
an annual basis.  Applicants would be assessed against three levels of criteria as 
detailed in the report.  Where these criteria were met, the Section 151 Officer would 
have discretion to award a maximum 50% concession, with awards at 25% or 10% 
respectively, based on an assessment of financial information. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Castle House Concessions Policy, as set out in the 

appendix to the report, be approved and delegated authority to agree 
concessions for partners at Castle House within the scope of the policy be 
granted to Chief Officers in accordance with the general delegation to 
Chief Officers under the Council’s Constitution (Part Two, Paragraph 7.2).  

 
74 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND COUNCIL OWNED 

COMPANIES - SOUTHWELL LEISURE CENTRE TRUST AND ACTIVE4TODAY 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to change 
appointments on the Southwell Leisure Centre Board of Trustees and the 



Active4Today Board.  The changes were proposed following a review of the 
governance and financial arrangements between the Council and Active4Today and 
due to a resignation from the Southwell Leisure Centre Trust. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) Councillor Keith Girling, Deborah Johnson and Nick Wilson be 
appointed as Directors of Active4Today replacing Councillor David 
Lloyd, John Robinson and Sanjiv Kohli; and  

 
(b) Councillor Bruce Laughton be appointed as a District Council 

representative on Southwell Leisure Centre Trust to replace Andrew 
Gregory. 

 
75 BULCOTE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN REFERENDUM 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Director - Growth & Regeneration, which 

sought to approve the arrangements for the Neighbourhood Plan Referendum in 
Bulcote.  The Plan had been subject to independent examination and had met the 
Basic Conditions and the other statutory requirements.  It was therefore proposed 
that the Plan proceed to Referendum to take place on the same day as the Police & 
Crime Commissioner election on 7 May 2020.   
 
AGREED that the Chief Executive as Returning Officer, be authorised to arrange the 

referendum for the Bulcote Neighbourhood Plan on Thursday, 7 May 
2020. 

 
76 MINUTES FOR NOTING 

 
76a POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 20 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
76b PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
76c AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 5 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.48 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


